close said Fitzroy road, by D. Ewen, City Surveyor, dated February, 1833 ; thence northeasterly 
along the westerly line of said Fitzroy road forty-one (41) feet to a point on the centre line of the 
block between Forty-first (4Ist) and Forty-second (42d) streets, distant three hundred and twenty- 
two (322) feet easterly from the easterly side of Ninth (9th) avenue ; thence easterly along the said 
centre line of the said block ten (ro) feet and two (z) inches ; thence southerly and parallel with 
Ninth (9th) avenue fifty-five (5$) feet and eleven (II) inches to the easterly side of said Fitz. 
ray road ; thence southwesterly along the said easterly side of said Fitzroy road fifty-one 
(sr) feet and one (I) inch to the northerly side of Forty-first (41st) street, distant three hundred and 
six (306) feet easterly from the easterly side of Ninth (9th) avenue ; thence westerly along the north- 
erly side of Forty-first (41st) street six (6) feet to the point or place of beginning ; the distances of the 
said described land, colored pink, being mere or less, as shown OR a diagram thereof ;

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 265 of the Laws of 1889, the Comptroller 

be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue from to time as required, Consolidated Stock of 
the City of New York, as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, 
to the amount of ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars ($92,500), payable from taxation, at a 
period not exceeding thirty years from the date of issue, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding 
three per cent. per annum, to pay the expense of fully and completely draining, regulating, grading 
and improving the area of grounds for a parade ground and rifle range in Van Cortlandt Park,